

कार्यालय प्रधान महालेखाकार (लेखा एवं हकदारी)-द्वितीय, मध्यप्रदेश OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A&E)-II, Madhya Pradesh



No. / Pension/ DRSSA/ Arunachal Pradesh-07/ 2022-23

Date :- 01/02/2003

To,

All District/Sub Treasury Officers

Sub:- Grant of Dearness Relief to Arunachal Pradesh Government Pensioners / Family Pensioners - Revised rates w.e.f. 01.07.2022

- Ref:- 1. Circular No. DAP/PEN-II/99-2000/ Vol-I/103-104 dated 06.12.2022 Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Directorate of Audit and Pension, Naharlagun.
 - 2. Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Finance, Planning and Investment Department: Civil Secretariat, Itanagar - No. FIN/E-II/07/97 (Pt)/555 dated 23.11.2022

I am to enclose herewith the copy of SSA received from the Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Directorate of Audit and Pension, Naharlagun which encloses the letters referred above regarding Grant of Dearness Relief to Arunachal Pradesh Government Pensioners / Family Pensioners- Revised rates w.e.f. 01.07.2022. The same is being placed in the official website of the office (www.agmp.nic.in) under the link "Pensioners Corner". A copy of this letter may be exhibited on the notice board of the treasury.

It will be the responsibility of the pension disbursing authority to download the orders regarding payment from the website and take necessary action accordingly.

Sr. Accounts-Officer/Pension

No. / Pension/ DRSSA/ Arunachal Pradesh-07/ 2022-23 2637

Date :- 01/02/2023

Endt. Copy for information-

Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh Directorate of Audit and Pension, Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh-791110 for information regarding your letter dated 06.12.2022

- Sel -Sr. Accounts Officer/ Pension



AC-I RE-400901853

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH FINANCE DEPARTMENT DIRECTORATE OF AUDIT AND PENSION MINI SECRETARIAT, NAHARLAGUN.

No. DAP/PEN-II/99-2000/VOL-I/ 103 - 04

Dated 0

53646

012020

2020

To

The Accountant General (A&E), Madhya Pradesh, Lekha Bhavan Jhansi Road, Gwalior – 474002.

Subject :- Grant of Dearness Relief to Arunachal Pradesh Government Pensioners/

Family Pensioners- Revised rates w.e.f. 01.07.2022.

Sir/Madam,

कार्यालय प्रदान महालेकाकार (ते. / ह.) प्रथम मध्य प्रवेस, ग्वालियर

Enclosed please find herewith copy(s) of Govt. of Aruanchal Pradesh order NO.FIN/E-II/07/ 97 (Pt)/556 Dated 23.11.2022 regarding grant of Dearness Relief to the Pensioners/Family Pensioner of the Government Arunachal Pradesh w.e.f. 01.07.2022 with an advice for early payment of the entitlement. O/o The Pt Accountant Ownera'

It is requested to kindly forward the same to the Pension Disbursing Authorities i.e. Treasury Officer/Public Sector Banks authorized for payment of pension under your jurisdiction with an advice for early payment of entitlement.

Enclosed :- As stated above.

कार्यालय प्रधान महालेखाकार (ले. / इ.) प्रथम नध्य प्रदेश, ग्वालियर 86. 2 8 DEC 2022 2 mint 23 ountant Gener Madaya Pradash , Gwallor

Yours Sincerely,

Joint Director of Audit & Pension, for Director of Audit & Pension, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, <u>Naharlagun</u>.

पंडीगुल इंक पंडीगुल इंक 12 JAN 2023 महालेखाकार महारोदेश, ग्वालियर

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH FINANCE,PLG&INV DEPARTMENT: CIVIL SECRETARIAT ITANAGAR.

NO. FIN/E-II/07/97(Pt) / 555

Dated Itanagar, the 23rd Nov,2022.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: - <u>Revision of Rate of Dearness Relief to State Govt Pensioners/family</u> pensioners - Effective from 01-07-2022.

In pursuance to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions'OM No.42/07/2022-P&PW(D) Dated 08.10.2022 (copy enclosed) on the subject mentioned above, the Governor of Arunachal Pradesh is pleased to order that the Dearness Relief (DR)payable to State Government Pensioners/Family Pensioners shall be enhanced by 4% from the existing rate of 34% to 38% with effect from 1st July, 2022. The DR arrears for the period from 1st July'2022 to Nov'2022 shall also be paid in cash.

All other terms and conditions as enunciated in the Govt. of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions' OM No.42/07/2022-P&PW(D) Dated 8th October'2022. shall remain unchanged.

This is issued with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Sd/- (Y.W Ringu) Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, <u>Itanagar</u> Dated Itanagar, the 23/11/2022.

Memo No. FIN/E-II/07/97(Pt) / 556 .Copy to:-

- 1. The Secretary to Hon'ble Governor, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 2. The PPS to Hon'ble Chief Minister, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 3. The PS to Hon'ble Dy. Chief Minister, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 4. The PS to Hon'ble Speaker/ Hon'ble Dy. Speaker, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar/ Naharlagun.
- 5. The Principal Accountant General, Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar,
- 6. The PS to Hon'ble Ministers/Advisors/Chairman's Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 7. The US to Chief Secretary, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 8. The PS to Principal Secretary Finance, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 9. All Principal Secretaries/ Commissioners /Secretaries/ Addl Secy/Spl Secy of various Deptts, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar/Naharlagun.
- 10. The Director General of Police, Govt of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.
- 11. The Registrar, Guwahati High Court, Itanagar Permanent Bench, Yupia.
- 12. The Principal Resident Commissioners, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Arunachal Bhawan, Chanakyapuri, Kautiliya Marg, New Delhi.
- 13. The Asstt. Manager, RBI, Mumbai, for circulation of all Public Sector Banks.
- 14. The AGs of all States Govts. For information and necessary actions.
- 15.All Deputy Commissioners/Superintendent of Police/Addl.Dy. Commissioners Arunachal Pradesh.
- 16.All Directors/Chief Engineers of Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar / Naharlagun/Nirjuli.
- 17. The Director (IPR &P), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Naharlagun for publication in the official gazette.
- 18. All Addl. Resident Commissioners/ Dy. Resident Commissioner, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh
- 19. All Treasury Officers/Sub-treasury Officers, Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh.
- 20. Office copy.

MP23/11/22

(Langwang Sumpa) Joint Secretary (Finance), Govt. of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar